

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
BIG SKY COLONY, INC.,
and DANIEL E. WIPF,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
HISPANIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE, UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN
THE USA, QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS,
LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD,
AMERICAN BIBLE SOCIETY, CHRISTIAN
AND MISSIONARY ALLIANCE, GENERAL
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS,
ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION
OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,
AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 302
Springfield, Virginia 22151
(703) 894-1087

SANDRA PAYNE HAGOOD
Counsel of Record
7660 Fay Avenue
Suite H-526
La Jolla, California 92037
(858) 245-5741
sandra@hagoodappellate.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT MIS- INTERPRETED <i>LUKUMI</i>	10
A. The circuits have split over competing interpretations of <i>Lukumi</i>	10
B. The “no favoring of secular exemp- tions” rule is the correct interpretation of <i>Lukumi</i>	12
C. The “neutrality only” interpretation of <i>Lukumi</i> is improperly focused on mo- tive rather than effect and ignores the power of unconscious bias	15
1. Motive is difficult, if not impossible, to discern	17
2. The text of the Free Exercise Clause is not directed at motive but at prac- tical effect	17
3. In other contexts, it has been recog- nized that bias, though quite real, may not be readily identified.....	19
D. The “neutrality only” view does not protect free exercise to the degree the Framers intended.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. UNDER <i>HOSANNA-TABOR</i> , THE ACT VIOLATES THE RELIGION CLAUSES BY REGULATING THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS OF A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 16
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9, 22
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810).....	17
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7, 11, 14, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	25
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Mitchell Cnty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	11
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)	11, 16
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	21
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	11, 16
<i>Skoros v. City of N.Y.</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 16
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999)....	11, 16
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd., Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	17
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872)	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-317	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-409	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER WORKS:

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i>	9, 22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992).....	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Histor- ical Understanding of Free Exercise of Reli- gion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	22
Ann C. McGinley, <i>!Viva La Evolucion!: Recog- nizing Unconscious Motive in Title VII</i> , 9 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 415 (2000)	20
